Waverley Borough Council
\\)OVZI Q' Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU7 1HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB- Maureen Brown, Democratic Services
COMMITTEE A Officer
(Other Members for Information) Policy and Governance

E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523325

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 20 March 2015

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee A

Cllr Simon Inchbald Clir Brett Vorley
Clir Chris Storey
Dear Councillors
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A will be held as follows:

DATE:  MONDAY, 30 MARCH 2015

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,

GODALMING
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely
ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio version,
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact
committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

’.‘((<{T\

N

/

4
<&

‘L
AY

N &
S MUY
\ P <
S i N

D\ Q
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE /sA B\\'




NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee A meeting.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interest in relation to any items
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley
Code of Local Government Conduct.

3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING
PREMISES LICENCE - FRENSHAM POND HOTEL, BACON LANE, CHURT,
FARNHAM SURREY, GU10 2QD (Pages 5 - 84)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an
application for variation to the Premises Licence of Frensham Pond Hotel,
Bacon Lane, Churt, Farnham, Surrey, GU10 2
[...]
agenda.

[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open
to the public].

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523325 or by
email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A - 30 MARCH 2015

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING
PREMISES LICENCE — FRENSHAM POND HOTEL, BACON LANE, CHURT,
FARNHAM SURREY, GU10 2QD

[Ward Affected: Frensham Dockenfield & Tilford]

Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an
application for variation to the Premises Licence of Frensham Pond Hotel,
Bacon Lane, Churt, Farnham, Surrey, GU10 2QD, from Mr Kevin Halstead
the current Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor.
Representations have been received from 18 ‘other persons’.

Note: The premises licence holder is currently being transferred from Mr
Kevin Halstead to Demibourne Ltd T/A Frensham Pond Hotel.

Background

2. The premises was the subject of conversion and variation in the transitional
period, under the 2003 Licensing Act. Accordingly, Frensham Pond Hotel,
Churt was granted a Premises Licence.

3. A copy of the latest Premises Licence is attached (Annexe 1) and
summarised below:

e Requlated Entertainment (Live & Recorded Music, Performance of Dance
and anything similar)

Monday to Saturday 1200 to 0000
o Sale of Alcohol (both on and off the premises)

Monday to Saturday 1000 to 2300

Sunday 1200 to 2230

e Opening hours

Opening hours as for the sale of alcohol, closing 30 minutes
after the sale of alcohol ceases

Activities Sought under this Licence Application

4. In brief summary, the applicant seeks the following activities i
[...]


Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

Pobh=

Representations received

Responsible Authorities

7. There have been no representations from Responsible Authorities, however
Environmental Health have been in negotiations with the applicant.
Amendments to the application were submitted and are reproduced at
Annexe 4.

Other Persons

8. There have been 18 representations from ‘Other Persons’ and these are
reproduced at Annexe 5.

Human Rights

9. Under Article 8 European Convention on Human Rights everyone has the
right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his
correspondence. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the
exercise of this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is
necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public
safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder
or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the
rights and freedoms of others. In Licensing Act 2003 cases this means that
the sub-committee must have regard to the effect of its decisions on local
residents, and balance their interests against those of the public at large (e.g.
the customers of the premises under consideration) and the people operating
the business from the premises.

What the Sub-Committee may do

10. The Sub-Committee, after hearing from the applicant and those making
representations, must take such of the steps listed below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons must be
given by the Sub-Committee for any decision made, since there is an

Page 7



11.

12.

opportunity for any applicant or any person making representations to appeal
to the Magistrates’ Court against the Licensing Sub-Committee decision.
The Steps are:

¢ To modify the conditions of the licence;
¢ To reject the whole or part of the application

An extr
[...]
ce in any outside area
after 23.00 hrs

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are r

expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number

Page 19




expected to attend:

Page 20




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment

2)
b)

<)
d)

€)
¥

g)

h)

Mays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)
films (it ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box /)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e}, (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking ves, {ill in box 1)

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all eases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 21

Please tick all that apply

\/




A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place indoors or N

Standard days and timings | outdoors or both — please tick (please read guidance Indoors

(please read guidance note | note 2)

6) Qutdoors 1

Day Start Finish Both 1

Mon 1000 10000 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Role play events such as Murder Mystery’s etc and small theatrical
productions

Tue 1 10.00 | 00.00

Wed 10.00 | 00.00 State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance
nofe 4)

Thur | 10.00 | 00.00

Fri 1000 | 0o.00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
performance of plays at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat 10.00 | 00.00

Sun 110,00 | 00.00

Page 22




B

Films Will the exhibition of films take place indooss or ~

Standard days a
[...]
tance away from the hotel. The extension of licensing hours will encourage this
problem especially if events are held in a marquee which will inevitably have poor acoustic insulation. 1
question why the hotel would be allowed to erect a marquee in their grounds — which are not extensive.

There would also be the consequent noise and disruption from traffic from the guests, staff and others
servicing the events at or after 1.30.in the morning which is not acceptable for local residents.

2. Public Safety: there are serious public safety issues as the roads around the hotel are narrow rural lanes
and they cannot cope with large amounts of traffic. Pond Lane is particularly hazardous where it runs in
front of the hotel as it is narrow and difficult to see. Any increase in the numbers of people visiting the
hotel for functions extending into the early hours of the morning should not be encouraged. The roads are
atso used by a [arge number of horses and walkers. During the summer months there has been a one way
system in operation to cope with traffic problems caused by visitors to Frensham Pond.

3. Crime and Disorder: extending the period of licensing is intended to encourage the corisumption of
alcohol into the early hours of the morning with all the attendant problems associated with drunken
behaviour which in our view the hotel management will not be able to control.

We consider the request from the hotel to extend its licensing hours to be totally unreasonable and
inappropriate. It disregards the disturbance to local residents and is totally at odds with the local rural
environment. The application will inevitably lead to increased public nuisance, public safety issues and
incidents of crime and disorder. We strongly object to the application.

Yours sincerely

Page 59



Paul Hughes

i i
From: licensing@waverley.gov.uk
Sent: Monday 09 March 2015 15:37
To: Licensing Policy
Subject: WK/201410301 : Representation received

Address: Frensham Pond Hotel, Bacon Lane, C
[...]
cant is admitting that late night noise will be a problem.
Furtherimore, this sighage has no force in law and is therefore pointless. It provides no assurance to local residents
that they will be able to enjoy undisturbed rest during night hours .

Pond Lane and Bacon Lane are the only access routes to the hotel. Both lanes are narrow, unlit, and largely or
entirely single carriageway. Visibility is very poor on Pond Lane'in particular. Late night traffic accidents are likely
given a combination of increased traffic flowing to and from the venue and drunken guests choosing to drive home.
Furthermore, Pond Lane is often parked up overnight on both sides by fishermen accessing Frensham Pond, thus
narrowing an already narrow access road and increasing the risk of accident. The junction of Bacon Lane and Pond
Lane is a blind corner. Traffic leaving the hotel late at night and/ or taxis arriving to pick up late night guests are
likely to cause accident risk from too many vehicles trying to access the hotel on this corner.

Frequent disturbances have occurred at the Frensham Pond Hotel under the current licensing arrangements.
Recently the police and local ambuiance services were called to an afternoon wedding due to a brawl. Given that
disturbances to the peace happen under the current licensing regime and in broad daylight , what assurances can be
provided to local residents that their safety will not be at risk from late night revellers fuelled by alcohol causing a
public disturbance?

Litter is also a problem . Guests often leave glassware on the tables, walls, and ground in front of the hotel. Broken
glass is a serious safety hazard for people, animals and people with animals, notably the many local children who
ride independently or with local riding schools and those who walk family dogs.

Smoking outside the venue is likely to cause a public nuisance from littering and noise from guests whilst smoking.
Lit cigarettes also pose a health and safety risk. The local l
[...]
may be made at a time when no
designated premises supervisor has been specified in the licence or at a time when the
designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or the personal licence

has been suspended.

10.30 The main purpose of the ‘designated premises supervisor’ as defined in the 2003 Act is to
ensure that there is always one specified individual among these personal licence holders
who can be readily identified for the premises where a premises licence is in force. That
person will normally have been given day to day responsibility for running the premises by
the premises licence holder. The requirements set out in relation to the designated
premises supervisor and authorisation of alcohol sales by a personal licence holder do not
apply to community premises in respect of which a successful application has been made
to disapply the usual mandatory conditions in sections 19(2) and 19(3) of the 2003 Act
(see Chapter 4 of this Guidance).

10.31 The 2003 Act does not require a designated premises supervisor or any other personal
licence holder to be present on the premises at all times when alcohol is sold. However,
the designated premises supervisor and the premises licence holder remain responsible
for the premises at all times including compliance with the terms of the 2003 Act and

conditions attached to the premises licence to promote the licensing objectives.

88 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 75




fvvrwvaWWWWW@WWWWW@@WWW@W@@@W@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@%%%@1

Authorisation by personal licence holders

10.32  In addition, every premises licence that authorises the sale of alcohol must require that

10.33

10.34

10.35

10.36

every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence. This in most instances wiil be the designated
premises supervisor who must hold a valid personal licence. Any premises at which
alcohol is sold or supplied may employ one or more personal licence holders. This does
not mean that the condition should require the presence of the designated premises

supervisor or any other personal licence holder on the premises at all times.

Similarly, the fact that every supply of alcohol must be made under the authority of a
personal licence holder does not mean that only personal licence holders can make sales
or that they must be personally present at every transaction. A personal licence holder
may authorise members of staff to make sales of alcohol but may be absent at times from
the premises when a transaction takes place. However, the responsible personal licence

holder may not be able to escape responsibility for the actions of anyone authorised to
make sales.

“Authorisation” does not imply direct supervision by a personal licence holder of each sale
of alcohol. The question arises as to how sales can be authorised. Ultimately, whether an
authorisation has been given is a question of fact that would have to be decided by the,
courts on the evidence before it in the course of a criminal prosecution.

The following factors should be relevant in considering whether or not an authorisation has
been given:

* the person(s) authorised to sell alcohol at any particular premises should be clearly
identified;

+ the authorisation should have specified the acts which may be carried out by the person
who is authorised to supply alcohol:

« there shouid be an overt act of authorisation, for example, a specific written statement
given to the individual who is authorised to supply alcohol; and

* there should be in place sensible arrangements for the personal licence holder to
monitor the activity that they have authorised on a reasonably regular basis.

It is strongly recommended that personal licence holders give specific written
authorisations to individuals whom they are authorising to retail alcohol. A single written
authorisation would be sufficient to cover multiple sales over an unlim
[...]
ll within the definition of security
activities in section 21(3)(a) of the 2003 Act. (Regardless of whether a condition is
imposed under section 21 of the 2003 Act, under the 2001 Act the appropriate SIA licence
must be held by any individual performing an activity for which they are licensable under
that Act.)

96 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 83

L



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - FRENSHAM POND HOTEL, BACON LANE, CHURT, FARNHAM SURREY, GU10 2QD
	Annexe 1
	Annexe 2
	Annexe 3
	Annexe 4
	Annexe 5
	Annexe 6
	Annexe 7




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee A 1
30.03.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A  -  30 MARCH 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Chris Storey

Cllr Brett Vorley

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Simon Inchbald was elected Chairman for this meeting of Sub-Committee B.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)  

There were no interests declared.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

Background Papers

The background papers relating to the following report items in Part II are as 
specified in the agenda for the Committee.

3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - FRENSHAM POND HOTEL, BACON LANE, CHURT, 
FARNHAM SURREY, GU10 2QD (Agenda item 3.)  

The Applicant, their Counsel and Instructing Solicitor attended the meeting.  The 
Applicant’s Counsel  advised that some complaints regarding planning constraints, 
disturbance to wildlife and financial/property issues were not covered by the 
Licensing Act and therefore could not be taken into consideration.

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and explained that this 
was an application to vary the original licence to which 18 valid representations had 
been received.  Environmental Health had made a representation which had 
resulted in an amendment to the application.

Counsel to the applicant then outlined the work that had been undertaken to 
modernise and increase facilities at the Hotel, including groundwork to level an area 
of the Hotel grounds in order to accommodate a marquee for wedding functions.  



Licensing Sub-Committee A 2
30.03.15

The marquee would have acoustic properties as far as possible and speakers 
relaying music would be directed away from the Hotel.  External noise would be 
monitored and only allowed up until 10pm.  The Hotel anticipated that events in the 
marquee would only take place between May-September and be limited to 2 per 
month.

Following questions from the Sub-Committee the Applicant said that he had not 
received any formal complaints from local residents in 23 years.  He had spoken in 
passing to a local resident who had made a passing comment about noise nuisance 
from fireworks, but had made no formal complaint.  For safety reasons a double 
rope had been erected around the pond and staff would be on duty outside when 
events were taking place in the marquee.

The objectors present then made their representations.  The Chairman advised the 
objectors that the concerns raised in the agenda papers had been noted by the 
Sub-Committee and asked whether there were any further issues or amplification 
they wished to make. Their main concern was regarding public nuisance and how 
noise could be regulated.  Local residents said that they had been affected by noise 
from music and patrons leaving the premises on numerous occasions in the past 
and were not confident that the Hotel would be able to regulate noise, especially 
with staff who may be young and inexperienced.  Another issue raised was non-
communication with local residents; the Hotel had not informed their neighbours of 
their intention to make improvements, replace a large hedge with a wall nor that 
they had made an amendment to their application prior to the meeting.  There was 
a litter problem with discarded rubbish along the lane and the front of neighbours 
property and significant noise and safety problem when guests left the Hotel late at 
night down a dark, narrow lane.  

The Council’s Solicitor advised that issues raised by the objectors had not been 
corroborated by complaints to the Police.  Incidents that had taken place in the past 
was not evidence of what might occur in the future. 

Counsel to the Applicant said that to allay the concerns of local residents the 
Applicant was prepared to  accept Conditions to the licence regarding, among other 
things, maximum number of guests allowed at a function and the employment of 
SIA registered staff to contain guests when leaving. In the main the Applicant was 
receptive to Conditions being added to the licence that would help to allay residents’ 
concerns.

The Sub-Committee then withdrew at 11.16 am.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 12.50 pm.  The 
Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

The Sub-Committee

RESOLVED that on the balance of probabilities and the evidence before them the 
application be granted subject to the Conditions set out below, which 
were to prevent public nuisance.  The Sub-Committee advised that 
should there be any cause for concern in the future, legislation 



Licensing Sub-Committee A 3
30.03.15

allowed for members of the community and responsible authorities to 
contact their licensing authority with complaints over the operation of 
the premises, leading to a possible review of the licence. 

1. All windows and doors to be kept closed after 22.00 hours during regulated 
entertainment events except for access and egress:

2. Notices to be prominently displayed asking guests to respect neighbours and 
leave the premises quietly;

3. Notices to be prominently displayed giving a contact telephone number of a 
member of staff in the event of an emergency/complaint;

4. At least 1 personal licence holder to be on duty on the premises at every 
event;

5. Events in the marquee are limited to 2 per calendar month, and limited to 
May to September;

6. No fireworks or Chinese lanterns allowed at any time;
7. On the morning following every event staff will litter-pick the grounds of the 

premises and immediate surrounding area;
8. Staff to patrol the grounds of the premises to ensure guests do not create a 

noise nuisance during events;
9. No glasses or opened bottles to be taken off the premises;
10.At marquee events exceeding 150 persons, two SIA registered security staff 

are to be employed between 21.30  and 23.00 hours;
11.On any day, no more than one function running after 7pm to be held.

Amended Condition No.11 – agreed at the meeting with the Sub-Committee 
and the Applicant::
No more that 200 persons in attendance at non-restaurant functions on the 
hotel premises at any one time. 

12.A rolling event notice to be posted on the Hotel’s website so that local 
residents can be informed when events are about to take place, such notice 
to provide a contact telephone number of a member of staff in the event of 
an emergency/complaint;

13.Quarterly meetings to take place between Hotel management and local 
residents to enable discussion on issues arising, meetings to be arranged by 
the Hotel and advised to local residents;

14.All live/recorded music in the marquee to end by 22.00 hours .
15.Sale of alcohol in the marquee to end by 22.30 hours.

The Sub-Committee had considered the views of the objectors and the objectors’ 
fears that public nuisance problems could arise. The Sub-Committee believed that 
the amended application, the Conditions agreed by the applicant with 
Environmental Health, the Conditions offered by the applicant at the hearing and 
those imposed by the Sub-Committee adequately addressed those concerns.  They 
were  designed to minimise the impact of the licence variation. The conditions also 
addressed the objections received relating to the other licensing objectives. 



Licensing Sub-Committee A 4
30.03.15

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.55 pm

Chairman


